

**Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas
Criminal Court Division**

State of Ohio, Plaintiff vs. Larissa Rodriguez Christopher M. Rodriguez, Defendants		Draft Indictment For Murder - UF §2903.02(B) 4 Additional Count(s)
Dates of Offense (on or about) 01/01/2017 to 12/18/2017	The Term Of January of 2018	Case Number 625525-18-CR

The State of Ohio, }
 Cuyahoga County } **SS.**

Count One	Murder - UF §2903.02(B)
Defendants	Larissa Rodriguez, Christopher M. Rodriguez
Date of Offense	On or about January 1, 2017 to September 22, 2017
<p><i>The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO, do find and present, that the above named Defendant(s), on or about the date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully</i></p> <p>did cause the death of Infant John Doe DOB 11/05/2012, as a proximate result of the offender committing or attempting to commit an offense of violence that is a felony of the first or second degree, to wit: Felonious Assault (RC 2903.11 A1) and/or Child Endangerment (RC 2919.22 (B)(1) and/or RC 2919.22 (A), in violation of Section 2903.02 of the Revised Code.</p> <p><i>The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.</i></p>	

Count Two	Felonious Assault - F2 §2903.11(A)(1)
Defendants	Larissa Rodriguez
Date of Offense	On or about January 1, 2017 to September 22, 2017
<p><i>The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully</i></p> <p>did knowingly cause serious physical harm to Infant John Doe DOB 11/05/2012.</p> <p><i>The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.</i></p>	

 Foreperson of the Grand Jury

 Prosecuting Attorney

Count Three **Endangering Children - F2**
 §2919.22(B)(1)

Defendants Larissa Rodriguez, Christopher M. Rodriguez

Date of Offense On or about January 1, 2017 to September 22, 2017

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did, to Infant John Doe DOB 11/05/2012, a child under eighteen years of age, 11/05/2012, or a mentally or physically handicapped child under twenty-one years of age, recklessly abuse the child.

FURTHERMORE, and the violation resulted in serious physical harm to Infant John Doe DOB 11/05/2012.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Four **Endangering Children - F3**
 §2919.22(A)

Defendants Larissa Rodriguez, Christopher M. Rodriguez

Date of Offense On or about January 1, 2017 to September 22, 2017

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

being a parent, guardian, custodian, person having custody or control, or person in loco parentis of a child under eighteen years of age, did recklessly create a substantial risk to the health or safety of Infant John Doe DOB 11/05/2012, by violating a duty of care, protection, or support.

FURTHERMORE, and the violation resulted in serious physical harm to Infant John Doe DOB 11/05/2012.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Five **Gross Abuse Of A Corpse - F5**
 §2927.01(B)

Defendants Larissa Rodriguez, Christopher M. Rodriguez

Date of Offense On or about September 21, 2017 to December 18, 2017

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did, except as authorized by law, treat a human corpse in a way that would outrage reasonable community sensibilities.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.